
AB
AUDIT COMMITTEE

MONDAY 2 FEBRUARY 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 3 November 2014 3 - 6

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2014.

4. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000)

The Committee is asked to NOTE  that there have been no RIPA 
authorisations in this quarter.

5. External Audit: Annual Audit Letter and Grant Claims Annual 
Certification

7 - 32

To receive and approve the External Audit report in relation to issues 
identified as part of their audit works.

6. Feedback Report 33 - 40

7. Work Programme 41 - 46

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING

Public Document Pack



There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen S Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: M Lee (Chairman), C Harper (Vice Chairman), N Arculus, Thulbourn, Sylvester, F Fox, 
R Herdman, N Sandford and S Lane

Substitutes: Councillors: D Lamb, S Martin, J R Fox and J Okonkowski

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen S Dunleavy on telephone 
01733 452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk



AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 3 NOVEMBER 2014

Present: Councillors Lee (Chairman), Arculus, Lamb, Thulbourn, F Fox, Herdman, 
Sandford and Lane. 

Officers in
Attendance: Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance

Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance
Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Louise Cooke, Group Auditor 
Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harper.  

Councillor Lamb was in attendance as a substitute. 

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 September 2014 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2014, were approved as an accurate and 
true record. 

4. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)

The Committee noted that there were no RIPA authorisations in this quarter.

5.   Internal Audit: half Year Update 2014/15

The Group Auditor introduced a report on the Internal Audit: Half Year Update 14/15, to the 
Members of the Audit Committee, which outlined the progress of the internal audit plan and 
overall performance of the section up to 30 September 2014.

The key points within the report included:

 Audit activities;
 Progress against audits;
 Status of audits and the details of recommendations; and
 Assurance opinion.

The Group Auditor, Chief Internal Auditor and Head of Strategic Finance responded to 
comments and questions raised. In summary responses included:

 The significant assurance level given to the payroll systems, were interpreted as 
good.  The Audit commenced in the previous financial year and had carried over to 
the curr
[...]
le 
detailing audit progress) the work carried out by the Council’s Audit Team on behalf 
of other organisations.  

6. Use of Consultants 

The Head of Strategic Finance introduced a report to Audit Committee Members, on the Use 
of Consultants, which had outlined the yearly comparisons of expenditure including the first 
six months of 2014.  The report had been submitted to Audit Committee as part of an 
ongoing monitoring responsibility.

The key points within the report included:

 Review of the Use of Consultants;
 The spend trend over the last five years, which had shown a significant reduction;
 A list of companies used within the last year including a project breakdown;
 Spend by department; and
 Consultants/interims that had been in place at the Council for more than one year.

The Head of Strategic Finance and Director of Governance responded to comments and 
questions.  In summary responses included:

 Serco were the main contracted framework supplier for consultants that were 
commissioned to provide resources for most of PCC’s projects;  

4



 The cost of consultants on projects such as Westcombe Management and Honeywell 
would be recorded separately within the Consultancy Report; 

 The Audit Committee Members were in a position to scrutinise the costs in relations to 
each project at any time using the Council’s project management system Verto;

 The consultancy support provided for a Senior Human Resources (SHR) post had 
reduced significantly compared to previous years; and

 It had proved difficult to recruit to public sector SHR posts due to the high level of 
expertise and knowledge in local government law required.

The Committee:

The Audit Committee considered the update report on the Use of Consultants.

The Committee also agreed that:

The Head of Strategic Finance would provide Audit Committee Members with further narrative 
within future reports on the Use of Consultants costs per project, in particular to ones that were 
supported by Serco.

7.  Treasury Management

The Head of Strategic Finance introduced a report to Members of the Audit Committee, which 
provided an overview of the mid-year progress report on the Council’s Treasury Management 
policies, practices and activities including, the annual strategy and plan.  

The Head of Strategic Finance responded to comments and questions raised by Members.  In 
summary responses included:

 The majority of indicators were set by PCC’s Capital Programme.  The Council would 
set its boundaries and would authorise limits within the Capital Programme in order to 
set the level of borrowing to gain the best interest rates for future financial years;

 Expenditure met by the Council’s Invest to Save Scheme would be approved by the 
Key Decision and Cabinet Member Decision (CMDN) making process where required;

 It was envisaged that there was to be a degree of investment return for Axiom 
Housing;

 The Council would not publicise the value of assets prior them being advertised for 
disposal;

 The income generated as a result of the sale of assets could only be spent on capital 
expenditure;

 The business cases for Invest to Save projects were evaluated for feasibility by the 
Head of Strategic Finance and would require his approval; and

 The Capital Programme would detail any forthcoming expenditure for projects, 
however, it was not possible to provide the same level of detailed expenditure for 
projects to be financed by the Invest to Save Schemes.  The reason was that the ISS 
funding would provide the opportunity for the Council to enter into further investments 
for the City that were not amenable at the time of agreeing the Council’s budget at Full 
Council.

Councillor Arculus stated that he wished for it to be recorded in the minutes that he did not agree 
with the principles of Invest to Save Scheme setting and funding.

The Committee:

Reviewed current performance against the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) set in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

5



The Committee also agreed:

That the Head of Strategic Finance would:

1. Hold a discussion session with Audit Committee Members with regards to the Invest to 
Save Scheme, which was subject to budget approval by Council and further approval by 
the Key Decision and CMDN processes, in order to formulate a proposal for further 
transparency on forthcoming projects intended to be funded by the ISS;

2. Report the conclusion of any transparency proposal identified regarding the ISS to a 
future meeting of Audit Committee; and

3. Arrange a briefing session for Audit Committee Members to discuss the processes of 
asset disposal.

8. Feedback report

The Governance Officer introduced the report, which provided feedback on items considered or 
questions raised at the previous meeting of Audit Committee.  It also provided an update on 
specific matters, which were of interest to the Committee or where the Committee had requested 
to be kept informed of progress. 

The Chairman provided an update on the progress of the Review of the Risk Register and the 
Code of Conduct Review and advised Members that both items would be presented to Audit 
Committee in January and March 2015.

9. Work Programme

The Governance Officer submitted the latest version of the Work Programme for the Municipal 
Year 2014/2015 for consideration and approval.  The standard report provided details of the 
proposed Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2014/2015 together with any training needs 
identified.

The Committee:

Noted and approved the 2014/2015 Work Programme.  

The Committee also agreed:

A Report back to Audit Committee on the Invest to Save Scheme and the further 
transparency proposal.

7.00pm – 8:09pm
Chairman

6



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 5

2 FEBRUARY 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) 
responsible:

Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Committee Member(s) 
responsible:

Councillor Lee, Chair of Audit Committee

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Executive Director - Resources  452 398

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : PricewaterhouseCoopers Deadline date : N/A

The Committee is asked to consider, and endorse the final reports produced by External Audit in the 
following areas:

(i) 2013/14 Annual Audit Letter; and
(ii) 2013/14 Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT
This report is submitted to the Audit Committee in line with its Work Programme for 2014/15.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT
2.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce various reports from PricewaterhouseCoopers 

(PwC), the Council’s external auditors, in accordance with the Committees’ Terms of 
Reference – 2.2.1.5 To consider the external auditors annual letter, relevant reports, and the 
report to those charged with governance.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

4. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
4.1 During the year, PwC have undertaken various reviews on behalf of the authority, the Annual 

Audit Letter collates and summarises those reports, the bulk of which was reported to Audit 
Committee in the ISA 260 on the 22nd September 2014.  The following reports have been 
received and agreed with senior management.  PwC will be in attendance to discuss matters 
arising in each report.

Appendix Report Issue Date

A 2013/14 Annual Audit Letter 28th October 2014

B Grant Claims : Annual Certification Report 2013/14 20th January 2015

7



4.2 2013 / 2014 Annual Audit Letter (Appendix A)
The External Auditor and the Audit Commission Relationship Manager produce an Annual 
Audit Letter reviewing the Council’s arrangements and progress in relation to the Audit of the 
Accounts.  Cabinet will also consider this report in February 2015.

4.3 2013 / 14 Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report (Appendix B)
Annual report into the review and verification of grant claims across PCC.

4.4 Report to Management: Interim and Final Audit 2013/14 
In previous years a Report to Management has been submitted.  This year all significant 
matters were reported within the ISA 260, which was reviewed by Audit Committee on the 
22nd September 2014, therefore PWC consider that a separate report that repeats these 
items is not needed.

5. CONSULTATION
The various appendices have been discussed, and actions agreed by senior management at 
various times before being finalised.  In addition, will Cabinet discuss and approve their 
content.

6 ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES
Acknowledgement and approval of the works undertaken by External Audit.

7 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
Audit Committee is requested to note the contents of the report and to comment on issues 
identified within the various commissioned works. 

8 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
None

9 IMPLICATIONS
Implications have been identified separately in each agreed Action Plan.

10 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985)

 None

11 APPENDICES

Appendix A - 2013/14 Annual Audit Letter; and
Appendix B – 2013/14 Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report.

8



www.pwc.co.uk

Peterborough City
Council
Annual Audit Letter

2013/14

Government and
Public Sector

October 2014

9

aac536
Typewritten Text

aac536_1
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX A



Peterborough City Council PwC  Contents

Code of Audit Practice and

Statement of Responsibilities

of Auditors and of Audited

Bodies

In April 2010 the Audit Commission

issued a revised version of the

‘Statement of responsibilities of

auditors and of audited bodies’. It is

available from the Chief Executive

of each audited body. The purpose

of the statement is to assist auditors

and audited bodies by explaining

where the responsibilities of

auditors begin and end and what is

to be expected of the audited body in

certain areas. Our reports and

management letters are prepared in

the context of this Statement.

Reports and letters prepared by

appointed auditors and addressed

to members or officers are prepared

for the sole use of the audited body

and no responsibility is taken by

auditors to any Member or officer

in their individual capacity or to

any third party.

Introduction 1

Audit Findings 3

Other matters reported to those charged with governance 6

Final Fees 8

Contents

10



Peterborough City Council PwC  1

The purpose of this letter
This letter summarises the results of our 2013/14 audit work
for members of the Authority.

We have already reported the detailed findings from our
audit work to the Audit Committee in the following reports:

 Audit plan for 2013/14;

 Audit opinion for the 2013/14 financial statements,

incorporating our conclusion on the proper

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and

effectiveness in the Authority’s use of resources;

 Report to those charged with Governance (ISA (UK&I)

260); and

 Annual Certification Report (to those charged with

governance) for 2012/13.

The matters reported here are the most significant for the
Authority.

Scope of Work
The Authority is responsible for preparing and publishing its
Statement of Accounts, accompanied by the Annual
Governance Statement. It is also responsible for putting in
place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in its use of resources.

We met our responsibilities as follows:

Audit Responsibility Results

Perform an audit
of the accounts in
accordance with
the Auditing
Practice Board’s
International
Standards on
Auditing (ISAs
(UK&I)).

We reported our findings to the Audit
Committee on 22 September 2014 in our Report
to the Audit Committee of the Authority on the
audit for the year ended 31 March 2014 (ISA
(UK&I) 260). On 24 September 2014, we issued
an unqualified audit opinion.

Report to the
National Audit
Office on the
accuracy of the
consolidation
pack the
Authority
is required to
prepare for the
Whole of
Government
Accounts.

On 24 Septe
[...]
C
should be performed at year end to
confirm whether they have been
completed.

The problems arose in 2012/13 and 2013/14 within Children’s
services. The control weaknesses were identified by
management and an additional post was created to support
links to support the corporate functions of Adults, Childrens,
and Communities directorates and oversee the schools capital
programme. A new experienced capital accountant was
recruited to this position in August 2014.

From August 2014

b. Instructions to external valuers

We recommend that the Authority’s
procedures regarding instructing the
external valuers are reviewed and re-
issued to the relevant members of staff.
This will ensure that appropriate
instructions are given to the external
valuer by only the Corporate team. The
list of valuations returned should be
checked back to the instructions to ensure
a complete list of valuations has been
received.

With the establishment of the new role overseeing the Schools
capital programme new procedures will be implemented to
ensure that any valuation instructions are only issued to the
Council’s valuers by the service capital accountants or the
Corporate Capital team.

A new year end procedure will be established with the
Corporate Capital team to verify that each valuation received
and entered to the Asset Register is one that has been correctly
requested.

From September 2014

Other matters reported to those charged
with governanceAn audit is not designed to

identify all matters that may

be relevant to those charged

with governance. Accordingly,

the audit does not ordinarily

identify all such matters

16



Peterborough City Council PwC  7

Recommendation Management Response Target
Implementation Date

c. Appropriate treatment of assets
as REFCUS (revenue expenditure
funded from capital under statute)

The Authority should consider the nature
of assets capitalised and ensure treatment
as REFCUS as appropriate.

The implementation in 2012/13 of an Asset Register dat
[...]
ns.

24



Annual Certification Report 2013/14 to those charged with governance – Peterborough City Council

PwC Page 5 of 12

Results of Certification Work

Claims and Returns certified
A summary of the claims certified for financial year 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014 is set out in the table below.

The Audit Commission requires that all matters arising are either amended for (where appropriate), and/ or
reported within a qualification letter.

A qualifiation letter was required to set out matters arising from the certification of the claim. In addition, the
claim was amended in some respects following the certification work undertaken. The most important of these
matters are summarised on page 7.

All deadlines for authority submission of the claim were met. All deadlines for auditor certification were met.

Fee information for the claims and returns is summarised on page 6.

Summary:

CI
Reference

Scheme Title Form Original
Value

Final
Value

Amendment Qualification

BEN01 Housing Benefit
Subisdy

MPF720A £74,070,956 £74,067,330 Yes Yes

25



Annual Certification Report 2013/14 to those charged with governance – Peterborough City Council

PwC Page 6 of 12

Certification Fees

The fees for certification of each claim and return are set out below:

Claim/Return 2013/14

Indicative

Fee *

2013/14

Variation**

2013/14

Proposed

Final Fee**

2012/13

Billed Fee

Comment

£ £ £ £

BEN01 Housing

Benefit Subsidy

14,007 4,152 18,159 21,299 2012/13 claim included

Council Tax Benefit entries.

Total 14,007 4,152 18,159 21,299

These fees reflect the Council’s current performance and arrangements for certification.

* Indicative fees may subsequently be updated for Audit Commission approved variations; for example where
there was a change in the level of work required.

** Fee variations which are pending Audit Commission approval.

26



Annual Certification Report 2013/14 to those charged with governance – Peterborough City Council

PwC Page 7 of 12

Matters Arisi
[...]
mmittee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Lee, Chair of Audit Committee

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor  384 557

FEEDBACK REPORT

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

This is a standard report to Audit Committee which forms part of its agreed work 
programme.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

This standard report provides feedback on items considered or questions asked at 
previous meetings of the Committee. It also provides an update on any specific matters 
which are of interest to the Committee or where Committee have asked to be kept informed 
of progress.

3. APPENDICES

Appendix A – Summary of Feedback Responses
Appendix B – Feedback Responses

33



This page is intentionally left blank

34



APPENDIX A
AUDIT COMMITTEE: RECORD OF ACTION TAKEN

MUNICIPAL YEAR: MAY 2014 - APRIL 2015

DATE ISSUE 
RAISED

AGENDA ITEM / ACTION ARISING OFFICER RESPONSIBLE ACTION TAKEN SIGN OFF 
DATE

3 November 2014 To write a letter to the Cabinet and request that 
consideration be given to include within the 
Council’s Strategic Priorities the following: 

To achieve the Best Health and Wellbeing 
for the City.

Chairman of Audit Committee Completed 3 December 
2014

3 November 2014 To ensure that future reports exclude (from the 
table detailing audit progress) the work carried 
out by the council’s audit team on behalf of other 
organisations.  

Chief Internal Auditor Will be excluded from half 
year and out turn reports.

13 January 
2015

3 November 2014 To provide a further narrative within future 
reports, on the use of consultants costs per 
project, in particular to ones that were supported 
by Serco.
 

Head of Strategic Finance An update with detail on 
costs for each project where 
Serco was the supplier has 
been circulated to Audit 
Committee Members. This 
will be included in future 
updates to Committee.  
Attached at Appendix B.

22 January 
2015

3 November 2014 To hold a discussion session with Audit 
Committee regarding the Invest to Save Scheme 
(ISS), which was subject to budget approval by 
Council and further approval by the Key 
Decision and CMDN processes, in order to 
formulate a proposal for further transparency on 
forthcoming projects intended to be funded by 
the ISS.

Head of Strategic Finance Since this was discussed at 
Audit Committee, a further 
CMDN for use of the Invest to 
Save budget to support 
development of solar panels 
on schools and corporate 
buildings has been approved. 

It is suggested that Audit  

22 January 
2015

35



Report the conclusion of any transparency 
proposal identified regarding the ISS funding 
allocation, to a future meeting of Audit 
Committee.

Committee may wish to 
review this report template to 
see if it contains the 
information on such 
proposals that they would 
expect.

3 November 2014 Arrange a briefing session for Audit Committee 
Members to discuss the processes for asset 
disposal.

Head of Strategic Finance The process for disposals is 
outlined in the draft asset 
management plan (AMP), 
considered by Cabinet on 
19th January 2015 (and in the 
AMP in all previous years).

The Head of Strategic 
Projects can undertake a 
briefing of Committee to 
supplement this. This could 
take place prior to the next 
meeting of Committee on 23 
March 2015.

22 January 
2015

36



FEEDBACK RESPONSE APPENDIX B

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No.

PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) 
responsible:

Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Committee Member(s) 
responsible:

Councillor Lee, Chair of Audit Committee

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Executive Director - Resources  452 398

USE OF CONSULTANTS – UPDATE REQUESTED

1. The report submitted to Audit Committee on the use of consultants on 3rd November  2014, 
included a list of companies used in the last year with project breakdown and breakdown of 
spend by supplier. This is attached as appendix 1.

2. Committee asked for further detail on costs for each project where Serco was the supplier. This i
[...]
Scott Wilson Ltd Junction 17-2 Improvement Scheme. Design, surveys reports to be undertaken by URS 220,193  220,193
Westco trading limited Communication support by Westco 222,862  222,862
Grand Total  1,150,704 550,555 1,701,259

38



Appendix 2 – breakdown of spend with Serco by project

Project Consultant Interim Total
Adult Social Care Procurement Support 49,434  49,434
Adult Social Care Transformation Programme  69,860 69,860
Care Bill implementation, including review of systems 62,604 62,604
Childrens Social care improvement 89,707 89,707
EDRM 42,120 42,120
Energy Conservation Works - Phase 1&2 6,738 6,738
Fletton Quays and Growth 111,252 111,252
GPP Innovation Forum 4,910 4,910
Honeyhills roof 4,000 4,000
Interim Manager Head of ASC finance  55,440 55,440
Interim Manager Head of Family Support 12,305 12,305
Interim Manager LD Commissioning  95,291 95,291
Interim Renewable Energy Finance Manager  43,335 43,335
Superfast Broadband Project 47,142 47,142
Waste 2020 Programme 61,925 61,925
Westcombe Industries Interim Management  35,964 35,964
Total 492,135 299,890 792,026

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank

40



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 7

2 FEBRUARY 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Matthew Lee, Chair of Audit Committee

Contact Officer(s): Karen Dunleavy, Governance Officer

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor

 452 233

 384 557

WORK PROGRAMME

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This is a standard report to Audit Committee, which forms part of its agreed work 
programme. This standard report provides details of the Work Programme for the current 
municipal year 2014/15.

2. UPDATE

2.1 Work Programme 2014/ 2015 (Appendix A)

The Work Programme is based on previous years agendas. It is also intended for the 
programme to be refreshed throughout the year in consultation with the Committee 
membership and senior officers to ensure that it remains relevant and up to date. In 
addition, any delays in reporting issues are recorded so that they do not drop off the 
committee agenda.

2.2 The Work Programme provides the opportunity to Audit Committee Members to review the 
list of items put forward throughout the year and to suggest any future agenda item for 
inclusion that falls within the remit of its terms of reference.  

2.3 Training or briefing sessions for Members on specific aspects of the Audit Committee 
agenda are available throughout the year and will be arranged on request and will take 
place on a separate day to that of the Committee meeting.

41



APPENDIX A

DATE: 30 JUNE 2014

Section / Lead Description
Standard Apologies for Absence

Standard Declarations of Interest 

Standard Minutes of the Meeting 
Held on 24 March 2014

Democratic Services
Karen Dunleavy

Internal Audit: Head of 
Internal Audit Opinion 
2013 / 2014

Internal Audit
Steve Crabtree

To receive, consider and endorse the annual 
report on Internal Audit activities for the year 
ended 31 March 2014

Internal Audit: Review of 
Effectiveness

Internal Audit
Steve Crabtree

To receive, consider and endorse the annual 
review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit for 
the year ended 31 March 2014 together with 
any associated action plan

Compliance Team Annual 
Report 2013 / 2014

Governance
Ben Stevenson

To receive, consider and endorse the annual 
report on the investigation of fraud and 
irregularities for the year ended 31 March 2014

Use of Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) 

Governance
Ben Stevenson

To receive an update on the use of RIPA 
during the financial year, reporting activity 
when required.

Draft Annual Governance 
Statement

Internal Audit
Steve Crabtree

To receive, consider and endorse the draft 
Annual Governance Statement for the year 
ended 31 March 2014

Budget Monitoring Report 
Final Outturn 2013 / 2014

Finance
Steven Pilsworth

To receive, consider and endorse the final 
outturn position for the year ended 31 March 
2014

Draft Statement of 
Accounts 2013 / 2014

Finance
Steven Pilsworth

To receive, consider and comment on the draft 
Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2014

Standard Feedback report Democratic Services
Karen Dunleavy

Standard Work Programme 2014 / 
2015

Democratic Services
Karen Dunleavy

OTHER POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS

Governance Reports Governance
Kim Sawyer

Major changes to governance arrangements, 
policies and procedures requiring approval. 
Examples would include updates to Financial 
Regulations or Contract Rules.

Member Reports Governance
Kim Sawyer

Specific reports relating to the Members Code 
of Conduct and / or the Hearing Panel (sub-
committee to the Audit Committee)

42



DATE: 22 SEPTEMBER 2014

Section / Lead Description
Standard Apologies for Absence

Standard Declarations of Interest 

Standard Minutes of the Meeting 
Held on 30 June 2014

Democratic Services
Karen Dunleavy

Risk Management: 
Strategic Risks

Growth and 
Regeneration
Kevin Dawson

To receive details of the strategic risks 
impacting on the Council and the mitigating 
actions to address these.

Use of Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) 

Governance
Ben Stevenson

To receive an update on the use of RIPA 
during the financial year, reporting activity 
when required.

Audit of Statement of 
Accounts To Those 
Charged with Governance

Finance
Steven Pilsworth

To receive the final Statement of Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2014 incorporating 
the Annual Governance Statement together 
with the annual report to those charged with 
governance following their scrutiny by External 
Audit 

Outcome of the Code of 
Conduct Review

Kim Sawyer

Standard Feedback Report Democratic Services
Karen Dunleavy

Standard Work Programme 2014 / 
2015

Democratic Services
Karen Dunleavy

OTHER POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS

Governance Reports Governance
Kim Sawyer

Major changes to governance arrangements, 
policies and 
[...]
 to submission to Council

Effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee 

Internal Audit
Steve Crabtree

To receive an update on the effectiveness of 
the Audit Committee together with an Action 
Plan to address any shortcomings

*New* Outcome of the Code of 
Conduct Review

Kim Sawyer Outcome of second review following Audit 
Committee action point 22 September 2014

*New* Review of the CMDN 
template for Invest to 
Save Scheme.

Kim Sawyer/Steven 
Pilsworth

Audit Committee to review and discuss the 
CMDN template for the Invest to Save 
Scheme.

Standard Feedback Report Democratic Services
Karen Dunleavy

Dependent on updates

Standard Draft Work Programme 
2015 / 2016

Democratic Services
Karen Dunleavy

OTHER POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS

Governance Reports Governance
Kim Sawyer

Major changes to governance arrangements, 
policies and procedures requiring approval. 
Examples would include updates to Financial 
Regulations or Contract Rules.

Member Reports Governance
Kim Sawyer

Specific reports relating to the Members Code 
of Conduct and / or the Hearing Panel (sub-
committee to the Audit Committee)

46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 3 November 2014
	Minutes

	5 External Audit: Annual Audit Letter and Grant Claims Annual Certification
	Item 5 - 201314 Annual Audit Letter PCC 271014
	Item 5 - PCC Annual Certification Report - Grants2013-14 app

	6 Feedback Report
	Item 6 - 141103 - Action Notes App A
	Item 6 - Consultancy Audit Commitee update App B

	7 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 2 FEBRUARY 2015

Present: Councillors Lee (Chairman), Harper (Vice Chairman), Stokes, Thulbourn, F Fox, 
Herdman, Sandford and Lane. 

Also in 
Attendance: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources.

Officers in
Attendance: Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer

Also in 
Attendance: Julian Rickett, PricewaterhouseCooper

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Arculus, Lamb and Sylvester.  

Councillor Stokes was in attendance as a nominated substitute. 

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 November 2014 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2014, were approved as an accurate and 
true record. 

4. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)

The Committee noted that there were no RIPA authorisations in this quarter.

5.   External Audit: Annual Audit Letter and Grant Claims Annual Certification

The Head of Strategic Finance and Julian Rickett, PwC introduced a report to Members of 
the Audit Committee, which outlined the Annual Audit Letter and Grant Claims Annual 
Certification 2013/14.

Key points within the report included:

 Audit responsibilities;
 Audit findings; 
 Matters arising;
 Other matters reported to those charged with governance;
 Annual certification report 2013/14;
 Results of certification work;
 Claims and returns certified; and
 Certification fees.



In response to questions raised by Members, Julian Rickett, PwC confirmed that the 
materiality amount in relation to grant claims was below the threshold agreed with Audit 
Committee. 

The Committee:   

Considered and endorsed the final report produced by External Audit in the following areas:

i. 2013/14 Annual Audit Letter; and 
ii. 2013/14 Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report.

6. Feedback report

The Governance Officer and the Head of Strategic Finance introduced the report, which provided 
feedback on items considered or questions raised at the previous meeting of Audit Committee.  It 
also provided an update on specific matters, which were of interest to the Committee or where 
the Committee had requested to be kept informed of progress. 

The Committee:

Agreed that the Head of Strategic Finance would:

i. Circulate the most recent Cabinet Member Decision Notice that required the use of the 
Invest to Save Scheme (ISS), to Members of the Audit Committee for comment on 
whether it contained the information they would expect; and 

ii. Arrange a briefing regarding the Asset Disposal Protocol.

The Committee Also Agreed:

That the Cabinet Member for Resources would hold a discussion with the Budget Working 
Group to raise whether it would be permissible to utilise Public Health funding to support the 
provision and maintenance of Peterborough City Council park and recreational spaces.

7. Work Programme

The Governance Officer submitted the latest version of the Work Programme for the Municipal 
Year 2014/2015 for consideration and approval.  The standard report provided details of the 
proposed Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2014/2015 together with any training needs 
identified.

The Committee:

Noted and approved the 2014/2015 Work Programme.  

The Committee also agreed:

That the Head of Strategic Finance would provide an update outlining any comments 
received regarding the ISS funding.

7.00pm – 7:30pm
Chairman


